PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants
Birmingham
28 November 2018

a) The maintenance and integrity of the RPC Group Plc website is the responsibility of the directors; the work
carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of these matters and, accordingly, the auditors
accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the interim financial statements since they
were initially presented on the website.

b) Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may
differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

22

Condensed consolidated income statement

Prior year comparatives have been restated in relation to the exit from non-core businesses, as described in note 5.

6 months to
30 September 2018

6 months to
30 September 2017

12 months to
31 March 2018

  (unaudited) (unaudited, restated) (audited, restated)

Before
adjusting

items

Adjusting
items

(note 4)

Total Before
adjusting

items

Adjusting
items

(note 4)

Total Before
adjusting

items

Adjusting
items

(note 4)

Total

Continuing operations Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 3 1,892.0 - 1,892.0 1,770.0 - 1,770.0 3,538.4 - 3,538.4
Operating costs   (1,677.7) (4.5) (1,682.2) (1,561.3) (6.4) (1,567.7) (3,124.1) (15.1) (3,139.2)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles - (25.5) (25.5) - (24.8) (24.8) - (49.6) (49.6)
Operating profit 3 214.3 (30.0) 184.3 208.7 (31.2) 177.5 414.3 (64.7) 349.6

Financial income  7.1 - 7.1 9.7 - 9.7 11.2 - 11.2
Financial expenses  (32.9) (4.5) (37.4) (25.4) (0.6) (26.0) (47.1) (3.5) (50.6)

Net financing costs 6 (25.8) (4.5) (30.3) (15.7) (0.6) (16.3) (35.9) (3.5) (39.4)

Share of profit from investment
accounted for under the equity
method

0.4 -

0.4 0.5

- 0.5

0.7 - 0.7

Profit before taxation 3 188.9 (34.5) 154.4 193.5 (31.8) 161.7 379.1 (68.2) 310.9

Taxation 7 (43.4) 8.1 (35.3) (48.8) 4.7 (44.1) (91.8) 28.1 (63.7)

Profit after taxation from
continuing operations  145.5 (26.4)

119.1 144.7

(27.1) 117.6

287.3 (40.1) 247.2

(Loss)/profit from discontinued
operations 5 - (29.1)

(29.1) - 4.5 4.5 - 6.6 6.6

Profit after taxation  145.5 (55.5) 90.0 144.7 (22.6) 122.1 287.3 (33.5) 253.8

Profit attributable to:
Equity shareholders  145.3 (55.5) 89.8 144.7 (22.6) 122.1 286.9 (33.5) 253.4
Non-controlling interests  0.2 - 0.2 - - - 0.4 - 0.4
Profit after taxation   145.5 (55.5) 90.0 144.7 (22.6) 122.1 287.3 (33.5) 253.8

Earnings per share

6 months to

30 September 2018
6 months to

30 September 2017
 12 months to

31 March 2018
  (unaudited) (unaudited, restated)  (audited, restated)

Adjusted Total  Adjusted  Total Adjusted  Total

Basic  8  21.8p   29.5p   61.6p
Diluted 8  21.8p   29.4p   61.3p
Adjusted basic 8 35.4p 35.0p 69.7p
Basic from continuing
operations 8  28.9p   28.4p 60.0p
Diluted from continuing
operations 8 28.8p 28.3p 59.7p

23

  Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

6 months to 6 months to 12 months to

30 September 30 September 31 March